and frameworks. While the strategic dimension of sustainability constitutes a distinct risk type

under the "Leadership and Information Risks" category, operational sustainability risks are

assimilated within traditional risk categories such as market, underwriting, or reputational risks on

the risk map. This integration ensures that risks associated with sustainability are regularly

evaluated from diverse points of view and that effective measures are implemented to manage

and mitigate them proficiently.

FRIDAY Insurance S.A. | Solvency and Financial Condition Report | 31. December 2023 | 54

D. Valuation for Solvency Purposes

D.1. Assets

D.1.1. Basis, methods and assumptions for the valuation of

each material class of assets

Solvency II incorporates the measurement approach for assets according to International

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and International Accounting Standards (IAS). FRIDAY

applies these principles already for its contribution to the group financial statements of its ultimate

holding company, Baloise Holding AG.

Assets under Local GAAP and Solvency II Valuation

 Local GAAP Solvency II Difference
In '000 EUR

Intangible assets 41.6  -  -41.6
Property, plant & equipment held for own use 444.0 444.0  -
Property (other than for own use)   -  -
Equity   -  -
Government Bonds 17'661.4 15'598.7  -2'062.6
Corporate Bonds 11'583.9 11'004.5  -579.3
Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts   -  -
Loans & mortgages 239.4 239.4  -
Reinsurance recoverables from: 26'532.8 22'765.8  -3'766.9
Insurance and intermediaries receivables 185.7 185.7  -
Cash and cash equivalents 2'188.1 2'188.1  -
Other 11'393.7 11'006.6  -387.1
Total assets 70'270.6 63'433.0  -6'837.6

Intangible assets

The statutory value of intangible assets consists of the acquisition values deducted by the

accumulated regular amortizations. The amortization rate is set at 20% except for the concessions,

patents, licenses, and trademarks where the amortization rate is between 20% and 25%.

The position is composed of formation expenses, licenses, and trademarks.

In the Solvency II balance sheet, the intangible assets are presented with a value of EUR 0.

FRIDAY Insurance S.A. | Solvency and Financial Condition Report | 31. December 2023 | 55

Property, plant and equipment held for own use